on the Taiwan Stock Exchange (TWSE) in July 2002.

The financial statements are presented in the Company’s functional currency, the

New Taiwan dollars.

2. Financial Statement Approval Date and Procedures

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on

March 12, 2025.

3. Application of New and Revised Standards and Interpretations

(1) Initial application of new accounting policies

Subsequent measurement of investment property

The Company’s management believes that measurement using the fair value

model can provide more reliable and relevant information. Therefore, as resolved by

the Board of Directors on August 13, 2024, the Company changed its accounting

policy effective January 1, 2024, to measure investment property subsequently using

the fair value model. In accordance with Jin-Guan-Zheng-Fa-Zi Order No.

10901500221, a special reserve was appropriated.

Effects from the previous period are summarized as follows:

Amount before

restatement

Adjustment for
investment

property
measured at fair

value
Amount after
restatement

Effect of assets, liabilities, and
equity

December 31, 2023
Investments accounted for using

equity method

  $ 898,908   $ 33,899   $ 932,807
Investment properties   65,544   446,638   512,182
Total assets affected   $ 964,452   $ 480,537   $ 1,444,989

- 15 -

Amount before

restatement

Adjustment for
investment

property
measured at fair

value
Amount after
restatement

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 23,235   $ 23,058   $ 46,293
Total liabilities affected   $ 23,235   $ 23,058   $ 46,293
Losses to be offset   ( $ 626,001 )   $ 457,204   ( $ 168,797 )
Other equity   (  91,250 )   275   (  90,975 )
Total liabilities affected   ( $ 717,251 )   $ 457,479   ( $ 259,772 )

January 1, 2023
Investments accounted for using

equity method

  $ 863,845   $ 32,362   $ 896,207
Investment properties   66,937   455,323   522,260
Total assets affected   $ 930,782   $ 487,685   $ 1,418,467

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 54,895   $ 23,559   $ 78,454
Total liabilities affected   $ 54,895   $ 23,559   $ 78,454

Losses to be offset   ( $ 494,359 )   $ 464,126   ( $ 30,233 )
Total liabilities affected   ( $ 494,359 )   $ 464,126   ( $ 30,233 )

Effect of comprehensive
income

2023
Other gains and losses   $ 13   ( $ 8,685 )   ( $ 8,672 )
Share of profit or loss of

subsidiaries and affiliated
companies recognized using
the equity method

 (  76,018 )   1,263   (  74,755 )
Tax income   31,366   500   31,866
Effect of net loss for the current

year

 (  44,639 )   (  6,922 )   (  51,561 )
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences
on the translation of
foreign operations   (  10,078 )   275   (  9,803 )

Effect of other comprehensive
income after tax in the period

 (  10,078 )   275   (  9,803 )

Effect of the total comprehensive
income in the period

 ( $ 54,717 )  ( $ 6,647 )   ( $ 61,364 )

Effect of earnings per share

(NTD)

Basic loss per share   ( $ 1.17 )   ( $ 0.06 )   ( $ 1.23 )

- 16 -

(II) Initial application of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),

International Accounting Standards (IAS), Interpretations of IFRS (IFRIC), and

Interpretations of IAS (SIC) (collectively, “IFRSs”) endorsed and issued into effect by

the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC)

The initial application of the IFRSs endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

did not have any material impact on the accounting policies of the Company.

(III) IFRSs endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission, applicable from 2025

onwards

New IFRSs

Effective Date Announced by